Fellowes

Llotus™ VE Sit-Stand

CUSTOMER SERVICE & SUPPORT

www.fellowes.com

U.S.: 1-800-955-0959

Europe Freephone: 00800-1810-1810
Canada: 1-800-665-4339

Mexico: 001-800-514-9057

Benelux: +31-(0)-13-458-0580
Deutschland: +49 (0)511 545489-0
France: +33 (0) 1 78 64 91 00
ltalia: +39-071-730041

Polska: +48-(22)-2052110
Espafa/Portugal: +34-91-748-05-01
United Kingdom: +44 (0) 1302 836800
Australia: 1800 33 11 77

PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE. LEES DE INSTRUCTIES VOOR GEBRUIK.
DO NOT DISCARD. NIET WEGWERPEN.
LIRE LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT UTILISATION. LAS DESSA INSTRUKTIONER FORE ANVANDNING.
NE PAS JETER. KASSERA EJ.
LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DEL USO. PRZED UZYCIEM PROSZE PRZECZYTAC NINIEJSZA
NO TIRAR. INSTRUKCJE. NIE WYRZUCAC.
BITTE LESEN SIE DIE ANLEITUNGEN SORGFALTIG MEPEA MCNOJIb3OBAHWEM MPOCbBA O3HAKOMMUTbLCHA
DURCH, BEVOR SIE DAS GERAT BENUTZEN. C UHCTPYKUMAMMW. HE BbIBPACBIBATD.
Fe”owes BITTE GUT AUFBEWAHREN.
y 1789 Norwood Avenue, ltasca, lllinois 60143 °* 1-800-955-0959 °* www.fellowes.com _ ~
Brands LEGGERE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DELL'USO. LEIA AS INSTRUCOES ANTES DA UTILIZACAO.
© 2018 Fellowes, Inc. | Part #872346 Rev C NON GETTARE. NAO AS DEITE FORA.

LotusVE_SitStand_872346__RevC_053018.indd 42-1 @ 6/1/18 10:02 AM



7N
N7

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS /WARNING
Ensure that the sit stand is anchored tightly to the desk/table before using it o prevent injury or domage fo the product!

©

ENGLISH

Lotus™ VE Sit-Stand

STEP 1
Attach the Tower Pole fo the Base Plate

WARNING: PINCH POINT! DO NOT PUT HANDS OR OTHER OBJECTS UNDER THE PLATFORM depth desks.
DURING OPERATION. SERIOUS INJURY MAY OCCUR.

WARNING: DO NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM STATED WEIGHT CAPACITY. SERIOUS INJURY OR PROPERTY
DAMAGE MAY OCCUR.

CAUTION: Lift hazard! Two people are required to move workstation. Serious injury may occur.

Ensure cable lengths are long enough and follow the cable routing instruction in this manual.
Failure to follow these instructions may result in equipment damage or personal injury.

DO NOT lean on the keyboard platform.

Tlflis product has a gas strut lift assistance and should never be used with less than 5 Ibs. (2.2kg)
of weight.

Pole to the Base Plate.

o (hoose one of three locations to attach the Tower Pole to the Base Plate
depending on your desk depth. Furthest set to the rear for 23.6” (600mm),
middle set for 27.5” (700mm) and the front set for 31.5” (800mm)

o Use four M6x25mm bolts and the M4x55mm Allen Key fo attach the Tower

Make sure the desk or mounting surface is level and can support the combined
weight of the workstation and accessories.

Remove all equipment and accessories from the workstation before moving. STEP 2
Manufacturer certifies that product meefs or exceeds applicable ANSI/BIFMA standards. Prepare Clamp

 The base comp comes pre-ossembled to fit standard

Option A

PARTS REQUIRED thickness desks (see option A image). If your desk is
thicker you can remove the two M6x12mm bolts using

Single Monitor the M4x55mm Allen Key and flip the base clamp (see
é TB°W9' f°|e X]] ) [ option B image). Re-install the M6x12mm bolis using the

ase plate X
¢ Plafform M4x55mm Allen Key.
D VESA assembly x1 * Insert two M8x80mm holts into the Base Clamp, only a
E Clamp bar xI

few turns each.
Additional Parts for
Dual Monitor
G Dual VESA Assembly STEP 3
Attach Base to Table

Hardware
H M6X12mm Bolt x6 o Slide the Base Plate onto the rear of the desk.
| Méx25mm Bolt x4
) Cable Cip x3 * Place the Clamp Bar on top of the M8x80mm bolts.
K M4 x 12mm Bolt x8 H $9F95F Ensure the tip of the bolts align fo the holes on the
L M3x55mm Allen Key x1 Clamp Bar.
M M4x55mm Allen Key x1 I § § § §
N M6x95mm Allen Key x1  TITTTRTT o Tighten the M8x80mm bolts with the M6x95mm Allen
0 M8 x 80mm holt x2 Key until the Clamp Bar is secured to the desk.
P 13mm Hex Wrench x2

LotusVE_SitStand_872346__RevC_053018.indd 2-3

@ 6/118 10:02 AM



| ©

ASSEMBLY CONTINUED
STEP 8 ||

STEP 4 Setup Cable Management
Attach the Platform o Engage the lever to raise the platform to the highest position.

o Slide the platform onto the tower pole and secure it with four Méx12mm bolts and the M4x55mm Allen Key. o Adhere two cabe dins under the Platform (refer o pictre |
ere two cable dips under the Platform (refer to picture for

‘ 1 specific locations).

r~_ 2

o Route the keyboard and mouse cords through the openings in the
keyboard platform.

o Neatly guide your cords to the rear of the product. Use the
addifional cable clip in a location that best suites your setup.

STEP 5

Attach VESA Assembly to Tower Pole

e Qption 1: Single Monitor Version
Unscrew the VESA Knobs from the VESA Assembly. Place the
bracket on the front-side of the tower pole and the support bar
on the rear. Tigthen knobs to secure Assembly to pole.

USAGE GUIDELINES

45

e QOption 2: Dual Monitor Version

Unscrew the VESA Knobs from the Dual VESA Assembly. Place the
® bracket on the front-side of the tower pole and the dual cross bar
on the rear. Tighten knobs to secure Dual Assembly to pole.

LOTUS™ VE SIT-STAND 5 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

STEP 6
Attach Monitors

o Insert two Mdx12mm bolts into the top two holes of monitor(s).
Do not tighten all the way.

Fellowes, Inc. (the “Company”) warrants this product to be free from defects in material and workmanship appearing within five (5) years from the date of the original
purchase of the product. If such a defect appears during the warranty period, the Company will (at its sole option) either repair or replace the defective product with no
charge for service or parts or refund the purchase price.

This warranty applies only fo the initial retail purchaser and does not cover dlaims resulfing from misuse, failure to follow instructions on installation and use, neglect, use
of unauthorized attachments, commercial use, use on a current or voltage other than specified on the product, or unauthorized service during the warranty period on
conditions otherwise covered by the warranty.

THE DURATION OF ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY.

UNLESS REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE CUSTOMER'S EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY OR ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OR OF ANY OTHER
OBLIGATION ARISING BY OPERATION OF LAW OR OTHERWISE SHALL BE LIMITED AS SPECIFIED HEREIN TO REPAIR, REPLACEMENT OR A REFUND OF THE PURCHASE PRICE,
AT THE COMPANY'S SOLE OPTION.

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCE WILL THE COMPANY, ITS AFFILIATES, SUBSIDIARIES, RELATED ENTITIES, RESELLERS OR THEIR RESPECTIVE OFFICERS, DIRECTORS OR EMPLOYEES
OR THOSE PERSONS FOR WHOM THEY ARE BY LAW RESPONSIBLE, BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES SUSTAINED IN CONNECTION WITH THE
PRODUCT. THE COMPANY AND THESE OTHER PARTIES DO NOT ASSUME OR AUTHORIZE ANY REPRESENTATIVE OR OTHER PERSON TO ASSUME FOR ANY OF THEM ANY
OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OTHER THAN AS IS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN.

The duration, terms and conditions of this warranty are valid worldwide, except where different limitations, restrictions or conditions may be required by local law.
Australia Residents Only:
Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are enfitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for

*  Hook the monitor onto the VESA Assembly and add two additional
M4x12mm holts to the hottom two holes. Tighten all four bolts.

* To adjust the VESA Assembly tension remove the plastic cap and
use the provided 13mm Hex Wrenches

STEP 7
Attach the Lever to the Platform

o Attach the Handle on the left or right side, using two Méx12mm

bolts and Mx35mm Allen Key. compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable
) quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. The benefits under Fellowes’ Warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies under a law in relation to
o Remove the cable tie from the handle. A the machine.
4 5

LotusVE_SitStand_872346__RevC_053018.indd 4-5 @ 6/1/18 10:02 AM



© |

FRANCAIS

Station assis/debout VE Lotus™
ETAPE |
i ' Attacher le montant en forme de four & la plague de base
CONSIGNES DE SECURITE/AVERTISSEMENT o Choisissez |'un des trois endroits pour attacher le montant en forme de tour & la
plague de base, en fonction de la profondeur de votre bureau. Pour un bureau
d'une profondeur de 23,6"(600 mm), 27,5" (700 mm) et 31,5" (800 mm),
placez-le respectivement a |'arriére, au milieu ef d I'avant.

Assurez-vous que le support assis-debout est solidement fixé au bureau/a | table avant de ['utiliser ofin d'éviter de vous blesser
ou d'endommager le produit !

o AVERTISSEMENT : RISQUE DE PINCEMENT ! NE PAS METTRE LES MAINS OU D'AUTRES OBJETS SOUS LA
PLATEFORME PENDANT L'UTILISATION. IL EXISTE UN RISQUE DE BLESSURE GRAVE.

o AVERTISSEMENT : NE PAS DEPASSER LA CAPACITE MAXIMALE DE POIDS INDIQUEE. CELA POURRAIT
PROVOQUER UNE BLESSURE GRAVE OU ENDOMMAGER LE MATERIEL.

o ATTENTION : Risque lors du levage ! Deux personnes sont nécessaires pour déplacer la station de fravail.
Il existe un risque de blessure grave.

o S'assurer que les longueurs de cdble sont suffisamment longues et qu'elles suivent les instructions
d'acheminement de cable figurant dans ce manuel.
Le non-respect de ces instructions pourrait provoquer des dommages de |'équipement ou des blessures.

o NE PAS s'appuyer sur le support de clavier.
® (e produit dispose d'une assistance au levage par vérin pneumatique et ne doit jamais tre uilisé avec

o Utilisez quatre boulons M6 x 25 mm et la clé Allen M4 x 55 mm pour attacher
le montant en forme de tour  la plague de base.

un poids de moins de 5 lhs (2,2 kg). ETAPE 2 Opiion A
e S'assurer que la surface de montage ou le bureau sont de niveau et peuvent supporter le poids combing Préparer I'attache —
de la station de travail et des accessoires. , o , B —
o Retirer fout |'équipement et les accessoires de la station de travail avant de la déplacer. o Lattache de hose est fournie préassemblée pour s juster
® o Le fabricant certifie que ce produit satisfait ou dépasse les normes ANSI/BIFMA en vigueur. aux bureaux d'épaisseur standard (voir image option A).
‘ Si votre bureau est plus épais, vous pouvez enlever
PIECES REQUISES les deux boulons M6 x 12 mm ¢ l'aide de la clé Allen Option B
Ecran unique M4 x 55 mm et refourner |'attache de base (voir image ,
A Montant en forme de four x1 opholn B). Réinstallez les boulons M6 x 12 mm  I'uide de =
B Plague de hase x1 A la clé Allen M4 x 55 mm.
(  Plateforme x1
D Ensemble VESA x1 — ® Insérez deux houlons M8 x 80 mm dans |'attache de
E Barre de serrage x1 hase, en effectuant seulement quelques tours sur chacun.

Piéces supplémentaires
pour double écran
G Ensemble VESA double

ETAPE 3

Attacher lo base ¢ la table

Matériel /I o Faites glisser la plaque de base sur 'arriére du bureau.
:'l EOU:O" mx}zg mm Xg e Placez lo barre de serrage au dessus des boulons
] Sgrur:-r:ﬁble):d e M8 x 80 mm. Assurez-vous que la pointe des boulons
K Boulon M4 x 12 mm x8 s'aligne sur les trous de la barre de serrage.
L Clé Allen M3 x 55 mm x] H ¥¥T7TY
M (lé Allen M4 x 55 mm x] o Serrez les boulons M8 x 80 mm avec la clé Allen
N e f\llen M6 x 95 mm x1 | ? § § § M6 x 95 mm jusqu'd ce que la barre de serrage soit
0 Boulon M8 x 80mm x2 -
 Geiad 13mm 2 TTTTTTTT e o hrea
6 7

‘ LotusVE_SitStand_872346__RevC_053018.indd 6-7 @ 6/1/18 10:02 AM



| ©

ASSEMBLAGE (SUITE) ETAPE 8 | |

ETAPE 4 Gérer les cables de I'installation

Attacher la plateforme

*  Manceuvrez le levier pour monter la plateforme fout en haut.
o Faites glisser la plateforme sur le montant en forme de tour et fixez-la avec quatre boulons M6 x 12 mm et lu lé Allen M4 x 55 mm.

2

>

7T
7 i

*  (ollez deux serre-céible sous la plateforme (voir les emplacements
| précis sur |'image).

o Faites passer les ciibles du clavier et de la souris d travers les
orifices situé sur la plateforme du clavier.

o Acheminez soigneusement vos cibles vers |'arriére du produit.
Utilisez le serre-cible supplémentaire d |'emplacement qui
convient le mieux & votre configuration.

CONSIGNES D'UTILISATION

ETAPE 5

Attacher I'ensemble VESA au montant en forme de tour

e Option 1 : Version avec écran simple
Dévissez les molettes VESA de I'ensemble VESA. Placez le
support @ |'avant du montant en forme de tour et lo barre de
support @ |'arriére. Serrez les molettes pour fixer 'ensemble sur
le montant.

45 15

e Qption 2 : Version & double écran

Dévissez les molettes VESA de 'ensemble VESA double. Placez
® le support @ I'avant du montant en forme de tour et la barre
transversale double a |'arriére. Serrez les molettes pour fixer
|'ensemble double sur le montant.

ETAPE 6 GARANTIE LIMITEE DE 5 ANS DE LA STATION ASSIS/DEBOUT VE LOTUS™

Attacher les écrans
Fellowes, Inc. (la « Société ») garantit ce produit contre tout défaut de matériel et de main d'ceuvre dans les cing (5) ans d compter de la date d"achat original du produit.

En cas de survenance d'un tel défaut au cours de la période de garantie, la Société (a sa seule discrétion) réparera ou remplacera le produit défectueux sans aucun frais
de service ni de main d'ceuvre ou remboursera le prix d'achat.

(ette garantie s'applique uniquement a I'acheteur final initial et ne couvre aucun dommage né d'une mauvaise utilisation, d'un non-respect des instructions d'installation
et d'utilisation, d'une négligence, de I'utilisation d’accessoires non autorisés, d'une utilisation commerciale, d’une utilisation sur un courant ou une tension différent(e)
de celui/celle indiqué(e) sur le produit ou d'une maintenance non autorisée pendant la période de garantie, pour des éléments normalement couverts par la garantie.

LA 'DURI'EE DE TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS MAIS SANS S'Y LIMITER, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION A DES FINS
SPECIFIQUES, EST LIMITEE EXPRESSEMENT A LA DUREE DE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE.

SAUF MENTION CONTRAIRE PAR LES LOIS EN VIGUEUR, L'UNIQUE RECOURS DONT DISPOSE LE CLIENT POUR TOUTE VIQLATION DE CETTE GARANTIE OU DE TOUTE GARANTIE
IMPLICITE OU DE TOUTE OBLIGATION DECOULANT DE LA LOI QU AUTRE SERA LIMITE TEL QUE PRECISE DANS LA PRESENTE A LA REPARATION, LE REMPLACEMENT OU LE
REMBOURSEMENT DU PRIX D'ACHAT, A LA DISCRETION DE LA SOCIETE.

EN AUCUN CAS LENTREPRISE, SES SOCIETES AFFILIEES, SUCCURSALES, SOCIETES LIEES, REVENDEURS OU LEUR PERSONNEL, DIRECTEURS OU EMPLOYES OU TOUTE
PERSONNE POUR LAQUELLE ILS SONT RESPONSABLES SELON LA LOI, NE POURRONT ETRE TENUS RESPONSABLES DE TOUT DOMMAGE CONSECUTIF ET INDIRECT SURVENU
EN LIEN AVEC LE PRODUIT. LA SOCIETE ET CES AUTRES PARTIES N'ASSUMENT ET N'AUTORISENT AUCUN REPRESENTANT OU AUTRE PERSONNE A ASSUMER POUR AUCUN
D'ENTRE EUX D'OBLIGATION OU DE RESPONSABILITE AUTRE QUE CELLES QUE PREVOIT LA PRESENTE.

La durée, les conditions générales et les conditions de cette garantie sont valables dans le monde entier, excepté en cas de limites, de restrictions ou de conditions exigibles
par les lois locales.

Résidents d'Australie uniquement :

Nos produits sont fournis avec des garanties qui ne peuvent pas éire exclues dans le cadre de la loi de protection des consommateurs australiens (Australian Consumer
Law). Vous pouvez obtenir un remplacement ou un remboursement en cas de défaillance majeure et en compensation de fout autre dommage ou perte raisonnablement

) . . ﬂ prévisible. Vous pouvez également obtenir la réparation ou le remplacement si la qualité de I'appareil n’est pas jugée acceptable et le défaut ne constitue pas une
o Enlevez I'attache de céble de la poignée. défaillance majeure. Les avantages de la garantie Fellowes s'ajoutent aux autres droits ef recours légaux en rapport avec le produit.

® Insérez deux houlons M4 x 12 mm dans les deux trous supérieurs
du ou des écrans. Ne serrez pas & fond.

® Accrochez I'écran sur I'ensemble VESA et ajoutez deux boulons
supplémentaires M4 x 12 mm dans les deux trous inférieurs.
Serrez les quatre boulons.

o Pour régler la tension de |'ensemble VESA, enlevez le couverde
en plostique et utilisez les clés & ceil 13 mm fournies.

ETAPE 7

Attacher le levier & la plateforme

* Fixez le levier d droite ou @ gauche, d l'aide de deux houlons
M6 x 12 mm et d'une clé Allen M4 x 55 mm.

LotusVE_SitStand_872346__RevC_053018.indd 8-9 @ 6/1/18 10:02 AM



© |

ESPANOL

Soporte para escritorio de pie o sentado VE Lofus™
PASO 1
Fije el poste de la torre a la placa base
INSTRUCCIONES /ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD * Seleccione una de estas tres ubicaciones para fijar el poste de la orre a la placa
base dependiendo de la profundidad del escritorio. En el punto mds al fondo
para escritorios con profundidad de 23,6” (600mm), el mediano para 27,5"
(700mm), y punto frontal para los escritorios de 31,5 (800mm).

Asegurese de que el soporte para escritorio de pie o sentado se haya acoplado firmemente al estritorio/mesa antes de utilizarlo
para evitar cualquier lesién o dafio al producto.

e AVISO: PUNTO DE ENGANCHE. NO PONGA SUS MANOS NI OTROS OBJETOS DEBAJO DE LA PLATAFORMA
DURANTE EL FUNCIONAMIENTO. SE PUEDEN PRODUCIR LESIONES GRAVES.

o AVISO: NO SUPERE LA CAPACIDAD DE PESO MAXIMA INDICADA. SE PUEDEN PRODUCIR DAROS
MATERIALES O LESIONES GRAVES.

o PRECAUCION: Riesgo de levantamiento de carga. Se necesitan dos personas para mover la estacion de
trabajo. Se pueden producir lesiones graves.

o Compruebe que la longitud del cable es suficiente y siga las instrucciones de cableado de este manual.
El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones puede dar lugar o dafios materiales o personales.

* N0 se apoye sobre la plataforma para tecado.
e Este producto incluye un sistema de asistencia de elevacién con muelle de gas y no deberia utilizarse con

o Utilice cuatro pernos M6 de 25mm y la llave Allen M4 de 55mm para fijor el
poste de la torre a la placa base.

un peso inferior a 5 libras (2,27kg) de peso. PASO 2 0pci6n A
* Asegirese de que la mesa o la superficie e montaje estd nivelada y soporta el peso combinado de la 0 abrazad ,
estacion de trabajo y de los accesorios. Preparar la abrazadera

e Retire el equipamiento y los accesorios de la estacion de trabajo antes de moverla. * Lo abrazadera base viene ensamblada previamente para

® ol fabricante certifica que el producto cumple o supera los normativas ANSI/BIFMA aplicables. adaptarse a escritorios de grosor estdndar (ver imagen
PIEZAS NECESARIAS de. la opcion A). Si su estritorio e ms grueso puede

quitar los dos pernos Méx12mm utilizando la llave Allen

Un Gnico monitor M4x55mm y dor lo vuelta o lo abrozadera base (ver

A~ Poste de la torre x1 ™ imagen de lo opcion B). Vuelva a instalar los pernos

B Placa base x1
(  Plataforma x1
D Montaje de VESA x1
E  Barra de fijacién x1

Méx12mm ufilizando la llave Allen M4x55mm.

* Inserte dos pernos M8 de 80mm en la fijacién base, y de
solo unas vueltos de cada uno.

Piezas adicionales para
dos monitores

G Montaje dual VESA PASO 3

Fiie la base a lo mesa

® Deslice la placa base en la parte trasera del escritorio.
Hardware

Pernos M6 de 12mm x8
Pernos M6 de 25mm x4
(lip para cables x3

Pernos M4 de 12 mm x8

H

|

J

K

L Llave Allen M3 de 5mm x1 H ¥9F77T
M Llave Allen M4 de 55mm x1
N

0

P

* (ologue lo barra de fijacion en la parte superior de los
pernos de M8 de 80mm. Compruebe que las puntas de
los pernos estén alineadas con los agujeros de la barra
de fijacion.

Llave Allen M6 de 95mm x1 I ? § § § o Apriefe los pernos M8 de 80mm con la llave Allen de
Mé de 95mm hasta que la barra de fijacion quede fijada

Pernos M8 de 80mm x2
Llave hexagonal de 13mm x2 K TIvii en el escritorio.
10 1

‘ LotusVE_SitStand_872346__RevC_053018.indd 10-11 @ 6/1/18 10:02 AM



| ® |

CONTINUACION DEL ENSAMBLAJE
PASO 4

Fije la plataforma

PASO 8 ||

Administracion de cables

_ _ ' * fFie la palanca para elevar la plataforma a la posicion mds alta.
* Deslice la plotaforma hacia el poste de la forre y asegirela con cuatro pernos M6 de 12mm y con la llave Allen M4 de 55mm.

‘ o Adhiera dos dips para cables debajo de la plataforma (consulte la

- imagen para ver los puntos de ubicacion especificos).
/><] o o |<;m 0 o |
7 S =

* Guie los cables del teclado y del raton a través de las aperturas
de la plataforma del teclado.

*  Guie los cables con cuidado hasta la parte trasera del producto.

PASO 5 Usilice el clip para cable adicional en una ubicacién que se adapte
Asegure el ensamblaje de VESA ol poste de la forre. mejor a su configuracion.
e QOpcion 1: Version de un dnico monitor

Desenrosque los perillas VESA del ensamblaje de VESA. Coloque INDICACIONES DE USO

el soporte en la parte frontal del poste de la torre y lo barra de
fijacion en lo parte trasera. Apriete las perillas para asegurar el
ensamblaje al poste.

®  QOpcion 2: Version de monitor doble
Desenrosque lus perillas VESA del ensamblaje doble de VESA.
Cologue el soporte en la parte frontal del poste de la torre y lo
barra de fijacion doble en lu parte trasera. Apriefe las perillas
para asegurar el ensamblaje doble al poste.

PASO 6
Fife los monitores GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 5 ANOS PARA SOPORTES PARA ESCRITORIO DE PIE O SENTADO VE LOTUS™

* Inserte dos pernos M4 de 12mm en los dos agujeros en la parte
superior del monitor o monitores. No apriefe hasta el fondo.

Fellowes, Inc. (lo “Empresa”) garantiza que este producto no presentard defectos de material y mano de obra durante cinco (5) afios a partir de la fecha de compra
original del producto. Si un defecto asi aparece durante el periodo de garantia, la Empresa (a su exclusiva discrecion) reparard o sustituird el producto defectuoso
sin cargos por la reparacion ni por las piezas o reembolsard el precio de la compra.

Esta garantia solo se aplica al primer comprador al por menor y no cubre recamaciones debidas al mal uso, no seguir los instrucciones sobre instalacién o
uso, negligencia, uso de accesorios no permitidos, uso comercial, uso en un voltaje o una corriente distintos a los especificados en el producto, o reparacién no
autorizada durante el periodo de garantia en condiciones distintas a las cubiertas por la garantia.

LA DURACION DE TODA GARANTIA IMPLICITA, LO QUE INCLUYE PERO SIN LIMITACION, CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA
UN FIN PARTICULAR, QUEDA EXPRESAMENTE LIMITADA A LA DURACION DE ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA.

A MENOS QUE LO EXIJA LA LEGISLACION APLICABLE, LA UNICA SOLUCION PARA EL CLIENTE POR EL INCLUPLIMIENTO DE ESTA GARANTIA, CUALQUIER GARANTIA
IMPLICITA O CUALQUIER OTRA OBLIGACION QUE SURJA POR MINISTERIO DE LA LEY SE LIMITARA A LO ESPECIFICADO EN EL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO A REPARAR,
SUSTITUIR O REEMBOLSAR EL PRECIO DE LA COMPRA, SEGUN UNICAMENTE EL CRITERIO DE LA EMPRESA.

EN NINGUNA CIRCUNSTANCIA LA EMPRESA, SUS FILIALES, SUBSIDIARIAS, ENTIDADES RELACIONADAS, DISTRIBUIDORES 0 SUS CORRESPONDIENTES DIRECTIVOS,
ADMINISTRADORES, EMPLEADOS O AQUELLAS PERSONAS DE LOS QUE SEAN RESPONSABLES POR LEY, SERAN RESPONSABLES DE LOS DANOS CONSECUENCIALES 0
INCIDENTALES RELACIONADOS CON EL PRODUCTO LA EMPRESA Y ESTAS OTRAS PARTES NO ASUMEN NI AUTORIZAN A NINGUN REPRESENTANTE U OTRA PERSONA
QUE LO ASUMA POR ELLOS NINGUNA OBLIGACION NI RESPONSABLIDAD DISTINTAS A LAS EXPRESAMENTE INDICADAS EN EL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO.

La duracion, los términos y las condiciones de esta garantia son vdlidos en todo el mundo, excepto en los lugares donde la legislacion local exija limitaciones,
restricciones o condiciones diferentes.

o Enganche el monitor en el ensamblaje de VESA y afiada dos
pernos adicionales M4 de 12mm en los dos agujeros de la parte
inferior. Apriefe los cuatro fornillos.

* Para ajustar la tension del ensamblaje de VESA quite la tapa de
pldstico y utilice las llaves hexagonales de 13mm proporcionadas.

PASO 7

Fije la palonca a la plataforma

* Fije el asa al lateral derecho o izquierdo mediante dos pernos M6
de 12mm y lu llave Allen M4 de 55mm.

*  Quite el sujetacables del aso. A

LotusVE_SitStand_872346__RevC_053018.indd 12-13 @ 6/1/18 10:02 AM



SICHERHEITSHINWEISE/ WARNHINWEIS

Stellen Sie vor der Verwendung der Sitz-/Stehkonsole sicher, dass diese fest auf der Tischplatte verankert ist, um Verletzungen oder kénnen. Die Position ganz hinten it fir eine Tischtiefe von 23,6 Zoll (600 mm),

Sachschdden zu vermeiden!

o WARNUNG: QUETSCHPUNKT! STELLEN SIE SICHER; DASS SICH WAHREND DES BETRIEBS WEDER
[HRE HANDE NOCH ANDERE KORPERTEILE ODER GEGENSTANDE UNTER DER ABLAGE BEFINDEN.
ANDERENFALLS KANN ES ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN KOMMEN.

o WARNUNG: UBERSCHREITEN SIE DAS AUFGEFUHRTE MAXIMALGEWICHT NICHT. ANDERENFALLS KANN
ES ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN ODER SACHSCHADEN KOMMEN.

o VORSICHT: Schwerlast! Es sind zwei Personen erforderlich, um die Workstation zu verschieben.
Anderenfalls kann es zu schweren Verletzungen kommen.

o Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kabel lang genug sind und befolgen Sie die in diesem Handbuch
heschriebenen Kabelfihrungsanweisungen.
Das Nichtbefolgen dieser Anweisungen kann zu Sachschiiden oder Verletzungen fiihren.

o Lehnen Sie sich NICHT auf die Tastaturablage.

*  Dieses Produkt verfiigt iiber eine Gasfederunterstiitzung und sollie niemals mit einem Gewicht von
weniger als 5 Pfund (2,2 kg) verwendet werden.

o Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Tisch oder die Befestigungsfliche horizontal ist und das Gesamtgewicht
der Workstation und des Zubehdrs tragen kann.

o Entfernen Sie Geriite und Zubehdr vollsttindig von der Workstation, bevor Sie sie verschieben.

o Der Hersteller bestiitigt, dass das Produkt die zutreffenden ANSI/BIFMA-Standards ausreichend oder
mehr als ausreichend erfill.

ERFORDERLICHE TEILE

Einzelner Monitor

A Stangenelement (1x)

B Grundplatte (1x) A
(  Ablage (1x)

D VESA-Halterung (1x)

E  Spannschiene (1x)

Lotus™ Hocheffiziente Sitz-Steh-Losung SCHRITT 1

< 20 Pfund
< 9,07 kg

< 5 Pfund
<227 kg

Lusiitzliche Teile fir die

Variante mit zwei Monitoren
6 Duale VESA-Halterung

Schrauben

Schraube, M6 x 12 mm (6x)
Schraube, M6 x 25 mm (4x)
Kabelschelle (3x)

Schraube, M4 x 12 mm (8x)
Innensechskantschlissel, M3 x 55 mm (1x) H 99777
Innensechskantschliissel, M4 x 55 mm (1x)

Innensechskantschliissel, M6 x 95 mm (1x) | § g g §
Schraube, M8 x 80 mm (2x)

Sechskantschlijssel, 13 mm (2x) K YY79vivY

T o====rr<4%"——=

14

‘ LotusVE_SitStand_872346__RevC_053018.indd 14-15

© |

DEUTSCH

Stangenelement an der Grundplatte befestigen

o Je nach Tiefe lhres Tisches siehen Ihnen auf der Grundplatte drei mogliche
Positionen zur Verfiigung, an denen Sie das Stangenelement anbringen

die mittlere Position fiir eine Tischtiefe von 27,5 Zoll (700 mm) und die Position
ganz vorne fiir eine Tischtiefe von 31,5 Zoll (800 mm) vorgesehen.

o Verwenden Sie die M6 x 25 mm-Schravben und den
M4 x 55 mm-Innensechskantschlissel, um das Stangenelement an der
Grundplatte zu hefestigen.

SCHRITT 2

Klemme vorhereiten

* Die Basisteilklemme ist bereits passend fiir Tische in
Standarddickevormontiert (siehe Bild OptionA). Sollte hr Tisch
dicker sein, konnen Sie die beiden M6 x 12 mm-Schrauben
mit dem M4 x 55 mm-Innensechskantschliissel abschrauben
und die Bosisteilklemme herumdrehen (siehe Bild Option B).
Montieren Sie anschlieBend die M6 x 12 mm-Schrauben
wieder mit dem M4 x 55 mm-Innensechskantschliissel.

o Seizen Sie zwei M8 x 80 mm-Schrauben in die
Grundklemme ein. Drehen Sie die Schrauben noch nicht
vollstéindig ein.

SCHRITT 3

Basisteil am Tisch befestigen
o Schiehen Sie die Grundplatte auf die Riickseite des Tisches.

e Positionieren Sie die  Spannschiene dber den
M8 x 80 mm-Schrauben. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich die
Spitzen der Schrauben genau unter den Lochern in der
Spannschiene befinden.

o Tichen Sie die M8 x 80 mm-Schrauben mit dem
M6 x 95 mm-Innensechskantschlissel fest bis die
Spannschiene am Tisch fixiert ist.

15

@ 6/118 10:02 AM



©

FORTSETZUNG MONTAGE

SCHRITT 4
Ablage hefestigen

o Schieben Sie die Ablage auf das Stangenelement und fixieren Sie sie mit vier M6 x 12 mm-Schrauben und dem M4 x 55 mm-Innensechskantschlissel.

/ |

/\Q s o o 5
7
SCHRITT 5

VESA-Halterung am Stangenelement befesfigen

e Option 1: Variante mit einem Monitor
Schrauben Sie die VESA-Kngpfe von der VESA-Halterung
ab. Positionieren Sie den Haltebiigel an der Vorderseite des
Stangenelements und die Stiitzleiste an der Riickseite. Ziehen Sie die
Kndpfe fest, um die Halterung am Stangenelement zu hefestigen.

e Option 2: Variante mit zwei Monitoren 6
Schrauben Sie die VESA-Kndpfe von der dualen VESA-Halterung ab. g EL 3
Positionieren Sie den Haliebiigel an der Vorderseite des Stangenelements
und die duale Querstange an der Riickseite. Ziehen Sie die Kndpfe fest,
um die duale Hafterung am Stangenelement zu befestigen.

SCHRITT 6

Monitore anbringen

e Setzen Sie zwei M4 x 12 mm-Schrauben in die oberen beiden
Locher des Monitors/der Monitore ein. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben
noch nicht vollstindig fest.

* Haken Sie den Monitor in der VESA-Halterung ein und setzen Sie
2usitzlich zwei M4 x 12 mm-Schrauben in die unteren beiden
Locher ein. Ziehen Sie alle vier Schrauben fest.

o Tum Einstellen der Spannung der VESA-Halterung, entfernen Sie
die Kunststoffkappe und verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten 13 mm
Sechskantschlissel

SCHRITT 7
Hebel an der Ablage befestigen

o Verwenden Sie zwei M6 x 12 mm-Schrauben und den M4 x 55 mm-Innensechskantschliissel,
um den Griff an der linken oder rechten Seite zu befesfigen.

o Enifernen Sie den Kabelbinder vom Griff. A

LotusVE_SitStand_872346__RevC_053018.indd 16-17

SCHRITT 8 ||

Kabel verlegen

o Betitigen Sie den Hebel, um die Ablage in die hichste Position zu
bringen.

o Bringen Sie zwei Kabelschellen unter der Ablage an (die
spezifischen Positionen sehen Sie in der Abbildung).

o Fihren Sie die Kabel der Tastatur und der Maus durch die
Offnungen in der Tastaturablage.

o Fihren Sie die Kabel sauber bis an die Riickseite des Produkis.
Verwenden Sie je nach den spezifischen Bedirfnissen lhrer
Produkieinrichtung eine zusiitzliche Kabelschelle.

RICHTLINIEN ZUR NUTZUNG

45

LOTUS™ HOCHEFFIZIENTE SITZ-STEH-LOSUNG - BESCHRANKTE GARANTIE FUR DIE DAUER VON 5 JAHREN

Fellowes, Inc. (das ,Unternehmen”) garantiert fiir die Daver von fiinf (5) Jahren ab dem urspriinglichen Kaufdatum des Produkis, dass dieses frei von Material- und
Herstellungsfehlern ist. Sollte ein solcher Fehler wihrend des Garantiezeitraums auftreten, sorgt das Unternehmen (in seinem alleinigen Ermessen) entweder fiir die Reparatur
oder den Ersatz des fehlerhaften Produkis ohne Berechnung von Arbeits- oder Materialkosten, oder es erstattet den Kaufpreis zuriick.

Diese Garantie gilt nur fir den ersten Kéufer, der das Produkt im Einzelhandel erwirbt. Ausgeschlossen von der Garantie sind Forderungen, die auf unsachgeméBen Gebrauch,
die Missachtung von Installations- und Gebrauchsanweisungen, Nachlassigkeit, die Verwendung nicht zugelassener Zusatzgerdite, kommerzielle Nutzung, den Betrieb bei
Strom- oder Spannungshedingungen auBerhalb der Spezifikation oder unerlaubte Wartung wihrend des Garantiezeitraums, auBerhalb der vorliegenden Garantiebedingungen,
2uriickzufiihren sind.

DIE DAUER ETWAIGER STILLSCHWEIGENDER GARANTIEN, UNTER ANDEREM DIE DER MARKTTAUGLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG FUR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK, IST AUSDRUCKLICH AUF
DIE DAUER DER BEGRENZTEN GARANTIE BESCHRANKT.

SOWEIT GESETZLICH NICHT ANDERS VORGESCHRIEBEN, BESTEHT DIE EINZIGE ABHILFEMASSNAHME DES KUNDEN BEI EINTRETEN DES GARANTIEFALLS ODER BERUCKSICHTIGUNG
ANDERER STILLSCHWEIGENDER GARANTIEN ODER VERPFLICHTUNGEN, DIE SICH GESETZLICH ODER ANDERWEITIG ERGEBEN, WIE IN DIESER GARANTIEERKLARUNG BESCHRIEBEN,
MAXIMAL IN DER REPARATUR, IM ERSATZ ODER IN DER KAUFPREISERSTATTUNG, WOBEI DIE WAHL DER ABHILFE IM ALLEINGEN ERMESSEN DES UNTERNEHMENS LIEGT.

DAS UNTERNEHMEN, SEINE TOCHTERGESELLSCHAFTEN, NIEDERLASSUNGEN, ZUGEHORIGE ENTITATEN, HANDLER ODER DEREN JEWEILIGE BEAUFTRAGTE, DIREKTOREN, MITARBEITER
ODER DIE PERSONEN, FUR DIE SIE GESETZLICH VERANTWORTLICH SIND, HAFTEN IN KEINEM FALL FUR FOLGESCHADEN ODER BEILAUFIGE SCHADEN, DIE SICH IM ZUSAMMENHANG
MIT DEM PRODUKT ERGEBEN KONNTEN. DAS UNTERNEHMEN UND DIE GENANNTEN ANDEREN PARTEIEN UBERNEHMEN KEINE VERPFLICHTUNG ODER HAFTUNG AUSSERHALB
DER HIERIN GEREGELTEN BESTIMMUNGEN, UND BERECHTIGEN AUCH KEINEN VERTRETER ODER SONSTIGE PERSONEN ZUR UBERNAHME EINER SOLCHEN VERPFLICHTUNG ODER
HAFTUNG.

Daver, Bedingungen und Konditionen dieser Garantie gelten weltweit, aufler lokale Gesetze schreiben andere Begrenzungen, Einschréinkungen oder Konditionen vor.

6/1/18 10:03 AM

17



© |

ITALIANO

Sit-Stand Lotus™ VE
FASE 1

Fissare la colonna alla piostra base
ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA/AVVERTENZE * Scegliere una delle fre posizioni in cui fissare lu colonna alla piastra base o
seconda della profondit della scrivania in uso. Posizione piv distante sulla
parte posteriore per scrivanie con a 23,6” (600 mm) di profonditd, posizione
media per 27,5” (700 mm) e posizione anteriore per 31,5” (800 mm).

Per evitare lesioni personali o danni al prodotto, accertarsi che la postazione sia fissata saldamente alla scrivania/al tavolo prima
di utilizzarlo.

o AVVERTENZA: PUNTO A RISCHIO! NON POSIZIONARE LE MANI O ALTRI OGGETTI SOTTO LA < 20 libbre
PIATTAFORMA DURANTE LUTILIZZO, IN' QUANTO SI POTREBBERO CAUSARE LESIONI GRAVI.

o AVVERTENZA: NON SUPERARE LA CAPACITA DI PESO MASSIMA INDICATA, IN QUANTO SI POTREBBERQ <9,07 kg
CAUSARE LESIONI GRAVI O IL DANNEGGIAMENTO DEI PRODOTT.

o ATTENZIONE: rischio di sollevamento! Sono necessarie due persone per spostare la stazione di lavoro.
Si potrebbero causare lesioni gravi.

® Accertarsi che la lunghezza dei cavi sia sufficiente e seguire le relative istruzioni di instradomento <5 libbre
presenti nel manuale. <27 kg
Lo mancata osservanza delle istruzioni pud causare danni all'attrezzatura o lesioni personali.

®  NON poggiarsi sulla piattaforma per tasfiera.

*  Questo prodotto & dotato di sollevamento assistito mediante ammortizzatori a gas e non deve mai .
essere usato con un peso inferiore a 5 libbre (2,2 kg). FASE 2 Opzlone A

o Verificare che la scrivania o la superficie di montaggio sia in piano e possa sostenere il peso Preparare la placca
combinato della stazione di lavoro e degli accessori.

* Rimuovere futta |'attrezzatura e gli accessori dalla stazione di lavoro prima di spostarla.

o Usare quattro viti M6x25 mm e la chiave Allen M4x55 mm per fissare la
colonna alla piastra base.

* Lo placca base viene fornita gid montata per adattarsi

® o |l produttore cerifica che il prodotto rispetta o supera gli standard ANSI/BIFMA applicabili allo spessore delle scrivanie standard (vedere Iimmagine
dell'opzione A). Se la serivania & pib spessa & possibile
PARTI NECESSARIE rimuovere le due viti M6x12 mm usando la chiave Allen

M4x55 mm e ribaltare la placca base (vedere I'immagine
dell'opzione B). Reinstallare le viti M6x12 mm usando lo
chiave Allen M4x55 mm.

Monitor singolo
A Colonna x1
Piastra base x1 A

B

C  Piattaforma x1

D (;Ir(:,p(:,: VE];]AXX] ® Inserire due viti M8x80 mm nella placca base e avvitarle
E Traversa di bloccaggio x1 di poco.

Parti aggiuntive per dve

monitor FASE 3

G Gruppo VESA doppio Fissare la base al tavolo

* Far scorrere la piastra base sulla parte posteriore della

Minuteria .
H  Vite M6x12 mm x6 srivanid.
5 \FI::mA:?:\/ZISX?m A ® Posizionare la traversa di bloccaggio sulle vifi M8x80 mm.
K Vite M4x12 mm x8 Accertarsi che la punta delle viti sia allineata ai fori sulla
L Chiave Allen M3x55 mm x] H $9%59% fraversa di bloccaggio.
M Chiave Allen M4x55 mm x1
N Chiave Allen M6x95 mm x1 I § § § ? o Serrare le viti M8x80 mm con la chiave Allen M6x95 mm
0 Vite M8x80 mm x2 fino ad assicurare la traversa di bloccaggio alla scrivania.
P Chiave esagonale 13 mm x2 K TVTvavey W
18 19

‘ LotusVE_SitStand_872346__RevC_053018.indd 18-19 @ 6/1/18 10:03 AM



©

ASSEMBLAGGIO (seque)

FASE 4

Fissare la piattaforma

* Far scorrere la piattaforma sulla colonna ed assicurarla con quattro viti Méx12 mm e la chiave Allen M4x55 mm.

FASE 5

Fissare il gruppo VESA alla colonna

e (Opzione 1: versione monifor singolo
Svitare le manopole VESA dal gruppo VESA. Posizionare la staffa
sul lato anteriore della colonna e la barra di supporto sulla
parte posteriore. Serrare le manopole per assicurare il gruppo
alla colonna.

e Opzione 2: versione monitor doppio
Svitare le manopole VESA dal gruppo VESA doppio. Posizionare
la staffa sul lato anteriore della colonna e la doppia barra
trasversale sulla parte posteriore. Serrare le manopole per
assicurare il gruppo doppio alla colonna.

FASE 6

Fissare i monitor

Inserire due viti M4x12 mm nei due fori superiori del o dei
monitor. Non serrare completamente le vii.

Agganciare il monitor sul gruppo VESA e aggiungere alire due viti
Md4x12 mm ai due fori inferiori. Serrare le quattro viti.

Per regolare la tensione del gruppo VESA rimuovere il tappo in
plastica e usare le chiavi esagonali 13 mm in dotazione.

FASE 7

Fissare la leva alla piattaforma

e Fissare I'impugnatura sul lato sinistro o destro, usando due viti

20

M6x12 mm e la chiave Allen M4x55 mm.

Rimuovere la foscetta per cavi dall impugnatura. A

LotusVE_SitStand_872346__RevC_053018.indd 20-21

FASE 8

Regolare la posizione dei cavi

Azionare la leva per alzare la piattaforma alla posizione pib lta.

Far aderire due fermacavi sotto la piattaforma (fare riferimento
alla figura per le posizioni specifiche).

Instradare i cavi della tastiera e del mouse attraverso le aperture
nella piattaforma della tastiera.

Indirizzare in maniera ordinata i cavi verso la parte posteriore del
prodotto. Usare il fermacavi aggiuntivo in una posizione che sia
adatta alla configurazione desiderata.

LINEE GUIDA DI UTILIZZO

GARANZIA LIMITATA DI 5 ANNI DEL SIT-STAND LOTUS™ VE

Fellowes, Inc. (I'“Azienda”) garantisce che il prodotto & esente da difetti materiali e di manodopera per un periodo di cinque (5) anni dalla data di acquisto originale del
prodotto. Nel caso in cui dovessero presentarsi difetti durante il periodo di garanzia, I'Azienda (a propria discrezione) provvederd a riparare o sosfituire il prodotto

difettoso senza spese di manutenzione o di parti di ricambio, oppure rimborsera il prezzo di acquisto.

La presente garanzia si applica esclusivamente all'acquirente originario e non copre le richieste per danni causati da un uso non corretto, inosservanza delle
istruzioni di installazione e utilizzo, trascuratezza, utilizzo di accessori non autorizzati, uso commerciale, utilizzo con tensione o corrente diversa da quella

specificata sul prodotto o manutenzione non autorizzata durante il periodo di garanzia, in condizioni alirimenti coperte dalla garanzia.

LA DURATA DELLE GARANZIE IMPLICITE, INCLUSE MA NON LIMITATE A GARANZIE IMPLICITE DI COMMERCIABILITA O IDONEITA PER UNO SCOPO PARTICOLARE,

E ESPRESSAMENTE LIMITATA ALLA DURATA DELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA LIMITATA.

SALVO DISPOSIZIONI DELLA LEGGE IN VIGORE, L'UNICO RIMEDIO PER IL CLIENTE, IN CASO DI VIOLAZIONE DI QUESTA GARANZIA O DI ALTRE GARANZIE IMPLICITE
0 DI ALTRI OBBLIGHI DERIVANTI A NORMA DI LEGGE 0 IN ALTRO MODO, SARA LIMITATO COME QUI SPECIFICATO ALLA RIPARAZIONE, SOSTITUZIONE O RIMBORSO
DEL PREZZO DI ACQUISTO, AD ESCLUSIVA DISCREZIONE DELLA SOCIETA.
IN NESSUN CASO L'AZIENDA, LE SUE AZIENDE AFFILIATE, FILIALI, ENTITA CORRELATE, RIVENDITORI O | RISPETTIVI COLLABORATORI, DIRETTORI O DIPENDENTI 0
LE PERSONE PER LE QUALI SONO RESPONSABILI PER LEGGE, POTRANNO ESSERE RITENUTI RESPONSABILI DI QUALSIASI DANNO CONSEQUENZIALE O ACCIDENTALE
SUBITO IN RELAZIONE AL PRODOTTO. L'AZIENDA E LE ALTRE PARTI NON SI ASSUMONO O AUTORIZZANO RAPPRESENTANTI O ALTRE PERSONE AD ASSUMERSI PER

NESSUNO DI LORO OBBLIGHI O RESPONSABILITA DIVERSE DA QUANTO ESPRESSAMENTE INDICATO NEL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO.

La durata, i termini e le condizioni della presente garanzia sono validi a livello mondiale, ad eccezione dei luoghi in cui, in base alla legislazione vigente, siano
previste limitazioni, restrizioni o condizioni diverse.

21

6/1/18 10:03 AM



© |

NEDERLANDS

Lotus™ VE Zit/sta-werkstation
STAP 1
Bevestig de staander aan de voetplaat

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES /WAARSCHUWING * Kies één van drie locaties om de staander aan de voetplaat te bevestigen,

afhankelijk van de diepte van uw bureau. Achterste set voor hureaus die
600mm diep zijn, middelste set voor 700mm en voorste set voor 800mm.

Controleer of de zit/sta-arm stevig aan het bureaublod of de tafel is bevestigd voordat u deze in gebruik neem, ter voorkoming
van letsel of schade aan het product!

o WAARSCHUWING: AFKNELRISICO! PLAATS GEEN HANDEN OF ANDERE OBJECTEN ONDER HET , ®  Gebruik vier M6x25mm-bouten en de Mdx55mm-inbussleutel om de staander
PLATFORM TIJDENS VERPLAATSING. ER KAN ERNSTIG LETSEL ONTSTAAN. <70 |bS aan de voelpluql fe bevesiigen_

o WAARSCHUWING: ZORG ERVOOR DAT HET MAXIMUMGEWICHT NIET WORDT OVERSCHREDEN. >
OVERSCHRIIDING KAN ERNSTIG LETSEL OF SCHADE AAN EIGENDOMMEN TOT GEVOLG HEBBEN. <9.07 kg

o PAS OP: Risico bij tillen! Er zijn twee mensen nodig om het werkstation te verplaatsen. Er kan
ernstig lefsel onfstaan.

* Torg ervoor dat de kabels lang genoeg zijn en houd u aan de kabelgeleidingsinstructies in deze
handleiding. < 51bs
Het niet volgen van deze instructies kan schade aan de apparatuur of letsel fot gevolg hebben. <997 kg

o LEUN NIET op het toetsenbordplatform.
*  Het product is voorzien van een gasveer die als filhulp dient en mag nooit worden gebruikt bij

een belasting die lager is dan 2,2 kg. STAP 2
e Torg ervoor dat het bureau of het montageopperviak waterpas is en dat het stevig genoeg is | bereid
om het gecombineerde gewicht van het werkstation en de accessoires e ondersteunen. Klem voorbereiden
o Verwijder alle apparatuur en accessoires van het werkstation alvorens het te verplaatsen. o De voetploatklem wordt in gemonteerde vorm
® o De fobrikant cerificeert dat het product voldoet aan de toepasselijke ANSI/BIFMA-normen of meegeleverd en past op bureaus met een standaarddikte

deze zelfs overschriidt.
! (zie afheelding optie A). Als uw bureau dikker is, kunt u

BENODIGDE ONDERDELEN de twee Méx12mm-bouten verwijderen met de M4x55-
inbussleutel, waarna u de voetplaatklem kunt omdraaien
Eén monitor (zie afbeelding optie B). Breng de Méx12mm-bouten

A Staander x1

B Voetploot ] opnieuw aan met de M4x55mm-inbussleutel.
C  Platform x1 A . M ﬂr
D VESA-montagestuk x] ®  Ploats twee M8x80mm-houten in de voetplaatklem, geef
E Klemstrook x1 — deze een paar draaien.
—
Extra onderdelen voor 2
monitoren STAP 3
6 ‘ﬁ‘},‘,{‘i‘,‘;',‘f,‘,‘,g““’k voor 6 Voet aan tafel bevestigen
o Schuif de voetplaat op de achterkant van het bureav.
Hardware
H  Méx12mm-bout x6 ® Ploats de klemstrook op de M8x80mm-bouten. Zorg
| M6x25mm-bout x4 ervoor dat de bovenkant van de houten in één lijn ligt
:( ll\(lltlllf]";mﬁui y met de gaten in de klemstrook.
i H
,b‘ mggm:gtﬂzzizm ﬂ L e Draai de M8x80mm-houten aan met de M6x95mm-
N Méx95mm-inbussleutel x1 | ? ? ? ? inbussleutel tot de klemstrook op het bureau vastzit.
0 M8x80mm-bout x2
P 13 mm-inbussleutel x2 K TTTTiTT
2 23

‘ LotusVE_SitStand_872346__RevC_053018.indd 22-23 @ 6/1/18 10:03 AM



| ©

ASSEMBLAGE (VERVOLG)

STAP 4 STAP 8 ||

Kabels wegwerken

Bevestig het platform
* Druk de hendel in om het platform naar de hoogste stand

o Schuif het platform op de staander en bevestig het met vier M6x12mm-bouten en de M4x55mm inbussleutel. b
e brengen.

‘ L o Bevestig twee kabelklemmen onder het platform (zie afheelding
voor specifieke locaties).

I~ X

o Leid de kabels voor muis en toetsenbord door de openingen in het
foetsenbordplatform.

STAP 5

Bevestig het VESA-montagestuk aan fe staander

o Leid uw kabels zorgvuldig naar de achterkant van het product.
Gebruik de extra kabelklem op een plaats die het beste hij uw

e (Optie 1: Versie met één monitor sefup post.
Schroef de VESA-knoppen los van het VESA-montagestuk. Plaats
de beugel aon de voorzijde van de stoander en ploats de GEBRUIKSRICHTLIINEN

ondersteuningshalk aan de achterkant. Draai de knoppen aan
om het montagestuk aan de balk vast te zetten.

e (ptie 2: Versie met twee monitoren
Schroef de VESA-knoppen los van het dubbele VESA-montagestuk.
Ploats de beugel aan de voorzijde van de staander en ploats de
® dubbele dwarshalk aan de achterkant. Draai de knoppen aan om
het dubbele montagestuk aan de balk vast te zetten.

STAP 6

Monitoren bevestigen

o Steek twee M4x12mm-bouten in de bovenste twee gaten van de
monitor(en). Draai de schroeven niet helemaal vast.

5 JAAR BEPERKTE GARANTIE LOTUS™ VE ZIT/STA-WERKSTATION

Fellowes, Inc (het "Bedrijf") garandeert dat dit product gedurende vif (5) joar na de oorspronkelijke aankoopdatum van het product vrij blijft van materiaal- en
productiefouten. Als zich een dergelijk defect voordoet tijdens de garantieperiode, zal het Bedriif (volledig naar eigen inzicht) het defecte product repareren of
vervangen, zonder enige kosten voor onderhoud of onderdelen in rekening te brengen, of zal het Bedriif het aankoopbedrag terugbetalen.

Deze garantie is alleen van toepassing op de consument die het product oorspronkelijk koopt en biedt geen dekking voor claims die voortkomen uit verkeerd
gebruik, het niet volgen van instructies over installatie en gebruik, verwaarlozing, gebruik van niet-geautoriseerde accessoires, commercieel gebruik, gebruik bij
) een stroomsterkte of voltage anders dan vermeld op het product, of ongeautoriseerd onderhoud gedurende de garantieperiode voor problemen die anders onder
o U kunt de spanning op de VESA-assemblage aanpassen door de de garantie vallen.

plostic kap te verwijderen en de meegeleverde 13mm-inbussleutel DE DUUR VAN ALLE IMPLICIETE GARANTIES, INCLUSIEF MAAR NIET BEPERKT TOT ENIGE IMPLICIETE GARANTIES VAN VERKOOPBAARHEID OF GESCHIKTHEID VOOR

* Haak de monitor aan het VESA-montagestuk en voeg twee extra
Mdx12mm-houten toe aan de onderste twee gaten. Draci alle
vier de bouten aan.

te gebruiken. EEN BEPAALD DOEL, BLIIFT EXPLICIET BEPERKT TOT DE DUUR VAN DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE.
TENZL) ANDERSZINS VEREIST ONDER HET TOEPASSELUIKE RECHT, IS HET EXCLUSIEVE VERHAAL VAN DE KLANT VOOR INBREUK OP DEZE GARANTIE OF ENIGE
IMPLICIETE GARANTIE OF VOOR ENIGE ANDERE VERPLICHTING DIE VOORTKOMT UIT DE WERKING VAN HET RECHT OF ANDERSZINS, BEPERKT ZOALS HIER
STAP 7 UITEENGEZET TOT REPARATIE, VERVANGING OF RESTITUTIE VAN DE AANKOOPPRLJS, DIT NAAR EIGEN INZICHT VAN HET BEDRUJE

HET BEDRIJF, AAN HET BEDRIJF GELIEERDE BEDRIJVEN, DOCHTERONDERNEMINGEN, GERELATEERDE ENTITEITEN, WEDERVERKOPERS OF HUN RESPECTIEVE
LEIDINGGEVENDEN, DIRECTEUREN OF WERKNEMERS OF DIE PERSONEN WAARVOOR Z1J WETTELIJK VERANTWOORDELLJK ZLIN, ZIJN IN GEEN GEVAL AANSPRAKELLIK
VOOR GEVOLGSCHADE OF INCIDENTELE SCHADE DIE IS GELEDEN IN VERBAND MET HET PRODUCT. HET BEDRIJF EN DEZE ANDERE PARTIJEN AANVAARDEN GEEN
VERPLICHTING OF AANSPRAKELIJKHEID ANDERS DAN EXPLICIET HIERIN UITEENGEZET, NOCH AUTORISEREN Z1J EEN VERTEGENWOORDIGER OF ANDERE PERSOON
ERTOE DIT VOOR HEN TE AANVAARDEN.

De duur en voorwaarden van deze garantie zijn wereldwijd van kracht, behalve daar waar de plaatselijke wetgeving andere beperkingen of voorwaarden vereist.

Bevestig de hendel aan het platform

o Bevestig de hendel aan de linker- of rechterzijde. Gebruik hiervoor
twee Méx12mm-bouten en een Mdx55mm inbussleutel.

e Verwijder de kabelbinder van de handgreep. A

24 25

LotusVE_SitStand_872346__RevC_053018.indd 24-25 @ 6/1/18 10:03 AM



© |

MONTERING

STEG 1

Fst tornstolpen till basplattan.

SVENSKA

Lotus™ VE Sit-Stand

SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER /VARNING

Se fill att sitt/std-arbetsstationen dr fost forankrad vid skrivbordet/bordet innan du anviinder det, for att forhindra att personer
eller produkten skadas!

o Vilj en av fre platser att fista tornstolpen till bosplatian beroende pa ditt
skrivbordsdjup. Bakre positionen ndra haksidan for 600 mm, mellanposifionen
for 700 mm och frimre positionen for 800 mm i skrivhordsdjup.

o Anviind fyra Méx25mm-bultar och M4x55mm-insexnyckeln for aft fésta

o VARNING: KLAMPUNKT! PLACERA E) HANDER ELLER ANDRA FOREMAL UNDER PLATTFORMEN VID DRIFT. .
' tornstolpen till basplattan.

ALLVARLIG SKADA KAN INTRAFFA.

o VARNING: OVERSKRID EJ HOGSTA ANGIVNA VIKTKAPACITET. ALLVARLIG SKADA ELLER MATERIALSKADOR
KAN INTRAFFA.

o FORSIKTIGHET: Lyftrisk! Det kriivs tva personer for att flytta arbetsstationen. Allvarlig skada kan intriiffa.

o Sefill att kablarna dr fillréickligt linga och flj instruktionerna fér hur man leder kablarna i denna
manual. Underldtenhet att folja dessa instruktioner kan leda fill skada pd utrustning eller personskada.

o LUTA DIG INTE mot tangentbordsplattformen.

®  Denna product har gasstodhissassistans (gas strut lift assistance) och bor aldrig anviindas med mindre din
2.2 kg vikt.

o Sefill att skrivhordet eller ytan dar du installerar arbetsstationen dr jiimn, och kan stadja STEG 2
arbesstationens och fillbehérens sammanlagda vikt.

*  Avldgsna all utrustning och alla fillbehdr frdn arbetsstationen innan du flyttar den.
* Tillverkaren garanterar att produkten uppfyller eller verskrider tillampliga ANSI/BIFMA-standarder. e Basklimman levereras formonterad for aft passa

@ skrivhord med standardmassig tjocklek (se bilden
DELAR SOM KRAVS alternativ A). Om ditt skrivbord dr fjockare kan du

avligsna de tva Mox12mm-bultarna med hjlp av

En enda bildskiirm insexnyckel M4x55mm och vinda pd basklgmman

Alternativ A

Forbered klgmman

é TB‘""SI‘"'pe ’;] 2 (se hilden alternativ B). Ominstallera M6X12mm-hultarna

uspa X A med hjdlp av insexnyckel M4x55mm.
(  Plattform x1 M ﬂr
E I\QEA-ngreg?I xl — o Sitt in tvd M8x80mm-bultar i baskldmman, med endast

amiang X ndgra varv vardera.
Ytterligare delar for dubbla
bildskérmar
G Dubhelt VESA-aggregat 6 J STEG 3

Faist stodet vid bordet

Hérdvara — o Skijut basplattan dver skrivhordets haksida.

H  Mox12mm-bult x6

| M6§25::.b3h§4 e Placera klimstangen ovanpd M8x80mm-bultarna. Se fill
) Kabelklimma x3 att toppen pd bultarna r i linje med klimstangens hdl.
K M4x12mm-bult x8 o

L M3x55mm-insexnyckel x1 H 55%F o Dra dt M8x80mm-bultarna med Méx95mm-
M Mdx55mm-insexnyckel x1 insexnyckeln tills klimstingen dr ordentligt fastsatt pd
N Méx95mm-insexnyckel x1 | ? § § ? skrivbordet.

0  M8x80mm-hult x2

P 13 mm hexnyckel x2 K Trm

26

‘ LotusVE_SitStand_872346__RevC_053018.indd 26-27

27

@ 6/1/18 10:03 AM



MONTERING FORTS

28

STEG 4

Fiist plattformen

o Skijut in plattformen i tornstolpen och siitt fast den ordentligt med fyra M6x12mm-bultar och M4x55mm-insexnyckeln.

Al

STEG 5
Fiist VESA-aggregatet vid tornstolpen

Alternativ 1: Version for en enda bildskdrm

Skruva loss VESA-knopparna frdn VESA-aggregatet. Placera
konsolen pd tornstolpens framsida och stédstangen pa baksidan.
Dra dt knopparna for att fiista aggregatet vid stolpen ordentligt.

Alternativ 2: Version for dubbla bildskdrmar

Skruva loss VESA-knopparna frn det dubbla VESA-aggregatet.
Placera konsolen pd tornstolpens framsida och den dubblo
korsstangen pd haksidan. Dra &t knopparna for aft fésta
dubbelaggregatet vid stolpen ordentligt.

A

Q
D
/

STEG 6

Montera skiirmar

Sitt in tvd Mdx12mm-bultar i bildskirmens/bildskdrmarnas
ovre tva hdl. Dra inte at helt.

Anslut hildskdrmen till VESA-uggregatet och siitt in ytterligare tva
M4x12mm-bultar i de nedre tv halen. Dra dt alla fyra bultar.

For aft justera spanningen hos VESA-aggregatet, avligsna
plostlocket och anviind de medfdljande 13mm hexnycklarna.

STEG 7

Fiist spaken vid plattformen.

Fist spaken vid véinster eller hoger sida, med hjdlp av tvé
Méx12mm-bultar och M4x55mm-insexnyckeln.

Avligsna buntbandet fran handtaget. A

LotusVE_SitStand_872346__RevC_053018.indd 28-29

STEG 8 ||

Still In kabelhanteringen
o Anvind spaken for att hdja plattformen il hégsta position.

o Fiist tvi kabelklgmmor under plattformen (se bilden for specifika
platser).

o led tangentbords- och muskablarna genom @ppningarna i
tangentbordsplattformen.

o Led dina kablar ner till produktens baksida, pé ett vélordnat sit.
Anviind den extra kabelklimman pd en plats som bist passar din
konfiguration.

ANVANDNINGSRIKTLINJER

LOTUS™ VE SITT/STA-ARBETSSTATION 5 ARS BEGRANSAD GARANTI

Fellowes, Inc. ("Bolaget") garanterar att denna produkt @r fri fran fel i material och fillverkning som uppstér inom fem (5) ar frdn produktens ursprungliga
inkdpsdatum. Om en sadan defekt uppkommer under garantiperioden si kommer Bolaget att (efter eget val) antingen reparera eller ersiitta den defekia
produkten utan kostnad for service eller delar, eller aterbetala inkopspriset.

Garantin giller endast den ursprungliga inkdparen och tiicker ej ansprak som uppstar fill faljd av missbruk, underlatenhet att fdlja instruktionerna vid installation
och anviindning, forsummelse, anvéindning av ej godkiinda fillbehdr, kommersiell anviindning, anvéindning vid en stromstyrka eller spiinning som ej motsvarar
den som specificeras pa produkten, eller obehdrig service under garantiperioden pd villkor som i dvrigt ticks av garantin.

LANGDEN PA EVENTUELLA UNDERFORSTADDA GARANTIER, D}iRI_BLAND EVENTUELLA GARANTIER AVSEENDE MARKNADSFORBARHET ELLER LAMPLIGHET FOR ETT
VISST SYFTE, BEGRANSAS UTTRYCKLIGEN TILL VARAKTIGHETEN FOR DENNA BEGRANSADE GARANTI.

SAVID ANNATEJ STIPULERAS | TILLAMPLIG LAG SKA KUNDENS EXKLUSIVA RATTSMEDEL FOR BROTT MOT DENNA GARANTI ELLER ANNAN UND[E_RF@RSTI\DD GARANTI,
ELLER NAGON ANNAN SKYLDIGHET SOM HARROR FRAN LAG ELLER HAR ANNAN GRUND, BEGRANSAS, ENLIGT VAD SOM STIPULERAS HARI, TILL REPARATION,
ERSATTNING ELLER ATERBETALNING AV INKOPSPRISET EFTER FORETAGETS OMDOME.

FORETAGET, DESS FILIALER, DOTTERBOLAG, NARSTAENDE ENHETER, ATERFORSALIARE, DERAS RESPEKTIVE TJANSTEMAN, DIREKTORER ELLER ANSTALLDA, ELLER DE
PERSONER FOR VILKA DE ANSVARAR ENLIGT LAG, SKA UNDER INGA OMSTANDIGHETER HA ANSVARSSKYLDIGHET FOR FOLIDSKADOR ELLER INDIREKTA SKADOR
SOM UPPSTZ\B | SAMBAND MED PRODUKTEN. FORETAGET OCH DESSA ANDRA PARTER ATAR SIG EJ, OCH GER INTE HELLER N[\GON‘ REPRESENTANT ELLER ANNAN
PERSON BEHORIGHET ATT ATA SIG, NAGON SKYLDIGHET ELLER NAGOT ANSVAR ANNAT AN VAD SOM UTTRYCKLIGEN STIPULERAS HARI.

Villkoren och varaktigheten for denna garanti giller dverallt utom dr lagstiftningen stéller andra begrénsningar eller villkor.

29

6/1/18 10:03 AM



© |

POLSKI

Lotus™ VE Sit-Stand

KROK 1

Zamontowac drazek uchwytu do podstawy
INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA / OSTRZEZENIE ® Wybrac jedng z trzech pozyqji przykrecenia drazka uchwytu do podstawy,

w zaleznosci od gtebokosci blatu biurka. Pozycja najbardziej wysunieta ku
tytowi jest przeznaczona do blatéw o gtebokosci 600 mm (23,6 cala), $rodkowa
do blatéw o gtebokosci 700 mm (27,5 cala), przednia do blatow o gtebokosci
800 mm (31,5 cala).

Aby zapobiec obrazeniom ciafa lub uszkodzeniu produktu, nalezy upewnic sie, ze stanowisko do pracy na siedzaco lub stojaco
zamocowano trwale do biurka/stotu.

®  OSTRZEZENIE: RYZYKO ZAKLESZCZENIA! NIE WKEADAC RAK ANI PRZEDMIOTOW POD POLKE NA
KLAWIATURE PODCZAS EKSPLOATACI. NIEPRZESTRZEGANIE TEGO ZALECENIA MOZE PROWADZIC DO
POWAZNYCH OBRAZEN.

e OSTRZEZENIE: NIE PR_ZEKRACZAC MAKSYMALNEGO OKRESLQNEGO OBCIAZENIA. NIEPRZESTRZEGANIE
TEGO ZALECENIA MOZE PROWADZIC DO POWAZNYCH OBRAZEN LUB USZKODZENIA MIENIA.

®  UWAGA: ryzyko zwiazane z podnoszeniem! Stanowisko robocze powinny przenosic dwie osoby.
Nieprzestrzeganie tego zalecenia moze prowadzi¢ do powaznych obrazer.

®  Upewnic sig, ze wszystkie kable maja odpowiednia dtugosc, i postepowac zgodnie z zaleceniami
dotyczacymi uktadania kabli zawartymi w niniejszej instrukgji.
Niezastosowanie sie do tych zalecen moze prowadzi¢ do uszkodzenia sprzetu lub obrazen ciata.

® NIE opierac sie na pétce pod klawiature.

® Drazek uchwytu przykreci¢ do podstawy czterema $rubami M6x25 mm,
dokrecajac je kluczem imbusowym M4x55 mm.

®  Produkt jest wyposazony w sprezyne gazowa, ktdrej nie nalezy uzywac z obcigzeniem mniejszym KROK 2
niz 2,2 kg F5 funt9W). o ‘ o . Przygotowac zacisk
®  Upewnic sig, ze biurko lub powierzchnia montazowa s3 rdwne i wytrzymaja faczng mase
stanowiska roboczego i akcesoriow. ® Podstawa zacisku jest wstepnie zmontowana tak, by
®  Przed przystapieniem do przenoszenia stanowiska roboczego usuna¢ z niego caty sprzet pasowata do biurek standardowej grubosci (zob. rysunek
i wszystkie akcesoria. z opcja A). Jesli biurko jest grubsze, wykreci¢ dwie Sruby
®  Producent zawiadcza, Ze produkt spetnia lub przekracza obowiazujace normy ANSI/BIFMA. M6x12 mm kluczem imbusowym M4x55 mm i obrdci¢
. podstawe zacisku (zob. rysunek z opcj B). Kluczem
WYMAGANE CZESCI imbusowym M4x55 mm ponownie przykreci¢ Sruby
Pojedynczy monitor M6x12 mm.
A Drazek uchwytu x1 o, ,
B Po?istawa X1y A o Wkrguc‘dwm sru.by M8x89 mm w.po.dsta.wc zacisku,
C Péfka pod Klawiature x1 wykonujac tylko kilka obrotow dla kazdej z nich.
D Uchwyt VESA X1 —
E Zaciskx1 —
acisk x

Dodatkowe czesci w przypadku

dwadch monitorow
G Podwojny uchwyt VESA

KROK 3

Przymocowac podstawe do stotu

®  Wsuna¢ podstawe na tylng czes¢ blatu biurka.

ﬁleng;gmgxﬁczur{]qr;% ! A ® Umiesci¢ zacisk na uprzednio wkreconych $rubach
| Sruba M6x25 mm x4 M8x80 mm. Upewnic sie, ze Sruby sq ustawione w jednej
) Uchwyt na kable x3 linii z otworami w zacisku.
K Sruba M4x12 mm x8
i H
k/\ E:ucz!mgusowy mxgg i X} A ® Dokreca¢ Sruby M8x80 mm kluczem imbusowym
1 Kﬁg :mbﬂm M6§95 m ; | ? ? ? ? M6x95 mm do zacisniecia zacisku na blacie biurka.
0 Sruba M8x80 mm x2
P kluczimbusowy 13 mmx2 K TOviTam
30 31

LotusVE_SitStand_872346__RevC_053018.indd 30-31 @ 6/1/18 10:03 AM



| ©

MONTAZ - CIAG DALSZY
KROK 8 | |

KROK 4 Przygotowac system zarzadzania okablowaniem
Przymocowac pétke pod klawiature ®  Uzy¢dzwigni, aby podnies¢ potke pod klawiature do najwyzszego
®  Wsunac potke pod klawiature na drazek uchwytu i przykreci¢ czterema $rubami M6x12 mm, dokrecajac je kluczem imbusowym M4x55 mm. potozenia.

|| ® Przykleic dwa uchwyty na kable pod pétka na klawiature
(dokfadne rozmieszczenie uchwytdw widoczne na ilustracji).

® Przeciagna¢ kable klawiatury i myszy przez otwdr w pétce pod
klawiature.

® Przeciagng¢ kable w kierunku tylnej czesci uchwytu. Uzy¢
dodatkowego uchwytu na kable w miejscu, ktdre najlepiej pasuje
do danej konfiguragji.

WYTYCZNE DOTYCZACE UZYTKOWANIA

KROK 5
Przymocowac uchwyt VESA do drazka uchwytu

®  (pcja 1: Wersja z pojedynczym monitorem
Odkreci¢ pokretta VESA od uchwytu VESA. Umiesci¢ wspornik
z przodu drazka uchwytu, z tytu umieszczajac belke wsporcza.
Przymocowac uchwyt do drazka, dokrecajac pokretta.

45 15

®  (Opgja 2: Wersja z dwoma monitorami
Odkreci¢ pokretta VESA od podwdjnego uchwytu VESA. Umiesci¢
wspomik z przodu drazka uchwytu, z tytu umieszczajac podwajng
® belke poprzeczna. Przymocowa¢ podwdjny uchwyt do drazka,
dokrecajac pokretta.

KROK 6

Przymocowac monitory

®  Wkreci¢ dwie $ruby M4x12 mm w dwa gdrme otwory na $ruby
w monitorze lub obu monitorach. Nie wkrecac $rub do korica.

5-LETNIA OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA NA URZADZENIE LOTUS™ VE SIT-STAND

Fellowes, Inc. (dalej: ,Firma”) gwarantuje, ze niniejszy produkt jest wolny od wad materiatowych i produkcyjnych wystepujacych w ciagu pieciu (5) lat od dnia
pierwotnego zakupu niniejszego produktu. Jesli powyzsze wady zostang wykryte przed uptywem okresu gwarangji, Firma (wedtug wtasnego uznania) naprawi lub
wymieni wadliwy produkt bez dodatkowych optat za ustugi lub czesci, lub zwréci klientowi koszt zakupu.

Niniejsza gwarancja obowiazuje przez wyszczegdlniony okres gwarangji, jedynie w przypadku kupna pierwotnego oraz zgodnie z warunkami okreslonymi
w gwarangji. Gwarancja nie obejmuje wad, ktére powstaty w wyniku nieprawidtowego uzytkowania, niezastosowania sie do instrukgji instalacji i uzytkowania,
zaniedbania, wykorzystania niedozwolonych dodatkdw, uzytku komercyjnego, zastosowania niewfasciwego napiecia lub pradu oraz napraw wykonywanych poza
o Aby Wyl’EgU|0W&(’ napigcie UChW)ltU VESA, zdjqc p|&Stik0WQ autoryzowanym serwisem w okresie gwarangji.

nakretke i uzy¢ znajdujacych sie w zestawie kluczy imbusowych OKRES GWARANCJI DOROZUMIANYCH, WEACZNIE Z, MIEDZY INNYMI, WSZELKIMI GWARANCJAMI DOROZUMIANYMI DOTYCZACYMI PRZYDATNOSCI HANDLOWE) |
PRZYDATNOSCI DO DANEGO CELU, JEST JEDNOZNACZNIE OGRANICZONY DO OKRESU NINIEJSZE) GWARANCII.

® Jaczepi¢ monitor na uchwycie VESA, a nastepnie wkreci¢ dwie
dodatkowe Sruby M4x12 mm w dolne otwory monitora. Dokreci¢
wszystkie cztery Sruby.

13 mm ) 3
0 ILEZ PRZEPISOW OBOWIAZUJACEGO PRAWA NIEWYNIKA INACZEJ, JESLIWARUNKI NINIEJSZE) GWARANCJI LUBJAKIEJKQLWIE,K INNEJ GWARANCJI DOROZUMIANE)
LUB WSZELKIE INNE OBOWIAZKI WYNIKAJACE Z 0BOWIAZUJACEGO PRAWA ZOSTANA NARUSZONE, KLIENT MA PRAWO ZADAC NAPRAWY, WYMIANY LUB ZWROTU
KROK 7 KOSZTU ZAKUPU (WEDUG UZNANIA FIRMY).

W ZADNYCH OKOLICZNOSCIACH FIRMA, JEJ PODMIOTY STOWARZYSZONE, PODMIOTY ZALEZNE, PODMIOTY POWIAZANE, SPRZEDAWCY LUB ICH ODPOWIEDNI
PRZEDSTAWICIELE, DYREKTORZY LUB PRACOWNICY, LUB 0SOBY, ZA KTORE SA ONI USTAWOWO ODPOWIEDZIALNI, NIE PONOSZA ODPOWIEDZIALNOSCI ZAWTORNE LUB
PRZYPADKOWE SZKODY PONIESIONEW ZWIAZKU Z UZYTKOWANIEM PRODUKTU. FIRMA I TAKIE INNE STRONY NIE ZAKEADAJA ANINIE UPOWAZNIAJA PEENOMOCNIKA
LUB INNYCH 0SOB DO PRZYJECIA W IMIENIU KTOREJKOLWIEK Z NICH JAKICHKOLWIEK ZOBOWIAZAN INNYCH NIZ TE, KTORE SA WYRAZNIE OKRESLONE W NINIEJSZE!
UMOWIE.

(zas trwania i warunki niniejszej gwarancji obowiazuja na catym Swiecie z wyjatkiem sytuacji, gdy lokalne prawo naktada inne ograniczenia lub warunki.

Przymocowac dZwignig do pétki pod klawiature
®  Przykreci¢uchwytpolewejlub prawejstronie pétki dwiema Srubami
M6x12 mm, dokrecajac je kluczem imbusowym M4x55 mm.

®  7djac opaske zaciskowg z uchwytu. A
32 33

LotusVE_SitStand_872346__RevC_053018.indd 32-33 @ 6/1/18 10:03 AM



PYCCKUI

[natopma Lotus™ VE

WHCTPYKLIW NO TEXHUKE BE3ONACHOCTW/NPEAYNPEXAEHNE

Bo u36exaHue nonyyeHia TpaBMbl W NOBPEXAEHNA U3RENNA NEPes UCnoNb30BaHUeM NAATGOPMbI HAAEKHO NPUKPeNTe ee K cTony!

o [IPEQYNPEXEHWE: ONACHOE MECTO! 3AMPELLEEHO PASMELLIATb PYKIA WTW MHBIE OBBEKTBI NOJ
MNATOOPMOV BO BPEMA UCMIONb30BAHNS. MOXHO NONYYT CEPHE3HYHO TPABMY.

o [IPELYNPEMIEHNE: SATPELLEHO NMPEBBILLATD MAKCUMATTbHYIO TPY30MOJBEMHOCTD. 3T0 MOXET <20 (I))IHTOB
MPUBECTIA K TPABME VI OBPEMAEHIO U3LENNS. <907 kr
— 7

®  BHUMAHVE! OnacHo nogHumarb! [ind nepemeLLiena paboueii CTaHLun HyxHo 2 yenoeka. MoxHo
NOAYYNTb CEPbE3HYI0 TPABMY.

®  (nepyert ybeauTbea, uTo kabenb 0CTaTOUHO ANMHHBIA, a TaKxKe CefloBaTb UHCTPYKLIAM N0 NPOKNajKe
Kaﬁel'lﬂ, yKa3aHHbIM B IaHHOM pyKOBOﬂCTBE. < 5 ¢yHTOB
HecobntopeHie JaHHbIX MHCTPYKLWIA MOXKET NPUBECTU K NOBPEXAeHN0 000pyAOBAHUA WA TPaBMaM.
< 2,27 kr
== &

® HE onupatbea Ha NONIKY ANA KNaBnaTtypbl.

®  [laHHbII NPOAYKT OCHALLEH MHEBMATUYeCKOI NOAAEPXKKOI NOAbEMa NAATOOPMbI 1 HUKOTAA He JOMKeH
ICNOb30BATbCA € BECOM MeHee 5 GyHTOB (2,2 Kr).

®  Y10CTOBEPUTBCS, YTO CTON WM MOHTaXHAA MOBEPXHOCTb CBanaHCpoBaHbi i CMOCOGHbI BbiAEPXaTb
00LLMii BeC paboyero MecTa U NpUHAZNEXHOCTEI.

® [lepen nepemeLuieHiem ybpath ¢ paboyero mecta Bce 060pyL0BaHIe 1 MPUHALNEXHOCTI,

®  [Ipou3BOAMTEND PYYAETCA, YT MPOAYKLMA COOTBETCTBYET MAM NPEBOCXOAMT COOTBETCTBYHOLLVE
cTanaptbl ANSI/BIFMA

©

(BOPKA

LWAT 1

[puKpenuTb CTOMKY K ONOPHOI NauTe

® BbibpaTb 0fHO U3 Tpex MecT AnA KpenneHua CTOMKW K OMOPHOI nauTe B
3aBUCAMOCTY 0T rybubl cTona. (amad JanbHAA MO3ULMA YCTAHOBKM Ha
3a/iHeil YacTn AnA cTonoB rybuHoit 23,6 Aoima (600 Mm), cpeanas — ana
CT0N0B rNybuHoi 27,5 mwoitma (700 Mm) M manas Ana CTonos ry6uHoil

31,5 proitma (800 mm).

[na KpenneHus CTOKA K OMOPHOI MAuTe WUCMOAb30BaTb YeTbipe 6onTa

M6x25 MM 11 TopueBoi Koy M4xX55 M.

LAT 2

loproToBKa 3axuma

AETAIA CBOPOYHOr0 KOMMNEKTA

OAUH MOHUTOp

(roiika x1

OnopHada nauTa X1 A
Mnatdopma x1

(6opka VESA x1

MpukuMHaA nnaHka x1

m O M o0 =

ﬂOI'IOI'IHI/ITEIIbeIe aetanu
NoACTaBKM Noj ABa
MOHUTOPa

G [lBoitHas c6opka VESA

Kpenexu

H  bont M6x12 mm X6

[ bont M6x25 mm x4

J KabenbHblit 3axum X3
K bont M4x12 mm x8

L TopueBoii knioy M3x55 Mm x1 H 99977
M Topueoii knioy M4x55 mm x1

N Topuesoii kntoy M6X95 Mm x1 | § g g §

0  bont M8x80 mm x2

P 2TopueBbiX Kntoya Ha 13 Mm K TYvvvani

34

LotusVE_SitStand_872346__RevC_053018.indd 34-35

3aUM ANA 0CHOBAHUA NOCTABAAETCA NpeABapUTeNbHO
00paHHbIM ANA COOTBETCTBIA CTaHAAPTHON TONLMHE
cTona (cm. pucyHok BapuanTa A). lpu 6obLuoii TonwwmHe
(TON1a BO3MOXHO CHATb 4B 6onTa M6X12 MM, ncnonb3ya
LeCcTUrpaHHblii Knioy M4x55 MM, 1 iepeBepHyTb 3aXuM
BNA OCHOBaHMA (CM. PUCYHOK BapuaHTa B). 3aHoBO
yctaHouTe 60aTbl M6X12 MM, UCMONb3YA LLECTUTPaHHIIA
kntou M4x55 mm.

BcraButb fBa 6onta M8x80 MM B 3axum onopbl
3aKpyTUTb UX Napoil 060poToB.

Cnoco6 A

LIAT 3

KPEI'IJ'IQHME O0CHOBAHNA K CTONY

®  Y(TaHOBUTD OMOPHYIO NANTY Ha 3aAHIOI0 YaCTb CTONa.

® [lomecTutb NPUKUMHYK0  NJIaHKY MOBEPX bontoB

M8x80 mm. lpoBepuTb COOTBETCTBIE KOHLOB 00NTOB
0TBEPCTUAM Ha NPUKUMHOIA NNAHKe.

3aTAHyTb bonTbl M8x80 MM mpu momolyw Topueoro
Kmoya M6x95 MM 0 Tex nop, noka npiKMMHas NnaHka
He ByzeT 3aKpenneHa Ha cTone.

35

6/1/18 10:03 AM



| ® |

C5OPKA (TPOJOMKEHHE)
AT 8 ||

LAT 4 PacrionoeHue kabeneii
Kpennerue nnargopmbl ® 33eil(TBOBATb pblyar AAA MNOAHATMA NAATHOPMbI  Ha
®  Y(TaHOBUTb NNATOOPMY Ha CTOIKY 1 3aKPENWTb ee Npu NOMOLLY YeTblpex 6onToB M6x12 MM 11 TopLeBoro kitoua M4x55 M. MaKCUMANTbHYI0 BbICOTY.

[l | ® 3akpenuTb [Ba KabenbHbIX 3axuUMa nog nAaThopmoit
(CM. prcyHOK AnA onpeaeneHHbIX MecT).

® [lponycTuTb WHYpPbI KNaBUATYpbl U MbILLK Yepe3 OTBEPCTUE B
nAaThopme ANA KNaBuaTypbl.

® AkKypaTHO BbiBeCTM Kabenu Ha 3afHIol YacTb NAATGOPMbI.
Wcnonb3oBaTb  ONONHUTENbHbIA KabenbHbId 3axuM AN
Kpenneus kabeneii B yiobHom mecTe.

LWAT'5

Mpukpenutb cbopky VESA K cToitke

®  Bapuant 1 0auH moHuTOp
OtBuHTUTL pyukn VESA ot cbopku VESA. MomecTuTb KpoHLUTEIH
Ha NepeHIO YacTb CTOIKIN GaLLH 1 3aZHI0K ONOPHYI0 MAAHKY.
3aTAHYTb PyYKy ANA GUKCaLmn chopKy Ha CToliKe.

PYKOBOACTBO M0 UCMOMb30BAHUI

45

® Bapuaut 2 [lBa MoHuTOpa
OtBuHTUTL pyukn VESA ot aBoitHoi coopku VESA. Momectuts
KPOHLUTE/iH Ha MepefHIol YacTb CTOVKM balWwHM U 3ajHIoK
® [BOVHYI0 OMOPHYIO MAAHKY. 3aTAHYTb Pyuku AnA GuKcaLmum
[BOIAHOI COOPKM Ha CTOliKe.

LWAT 6

YcTaHoBKa MOHUTOPOB

5 TOA TAPAHTUW HA NNATOOPMY LOTUS™ VE

® BcraButb fABa 6onta M4x12 MM B [1Ba BepxHue OTBEpCTUA
MOHWTOpa(0B). He 3aTAruBaTb BIUHTbI MOMHOCTbI.

Kopnopauus Fellowes («KomnaHua») rapaHTupyet, uto B JaHHOM NPOAYKTe He NOABATCA AeeKTbl B MaTepuanax u cbopke B TeueHme nati (5) neT ¢ Aarbl
nepBUYHOTO NPUOBPETEHNA MPOAYKTa. B cNyuae noABNeHMs Taknx AeQEKTOB B TeUeHNe CPOKa AeiACTBIA rapaHTIW KomnaHua (no cBoemy yCMOTPEHII0) BbINOSHUT
PEMOHT HeMCNPaBHOTO YCTPOIACTBA UM NPOU3BEAET €70 3aMEHY Ha 6e30MNaTHOI OCHOBE UMM KOMNEHCUPYET NOKYMHYI0 CTOUMOCTb U3AENKs.

ﬂ,aHHaﬂ rapaHTNA pacnpoCTPAHAETCA TONbKO Ha NEPBUYHbBIE NOKYMKK B p03HI/ILIH0I7I cetn. HPETEH3I/II/I, BO3HUKLUNE BCNIEACTBIE HENPABUIbHOTO N0Nb30BaHUA,
HEBbIMOJIHEHNUA I/IHCTp)/KLlI/II7II'IOYCTaHOBKeI/I3KCI'IJ'IyaTaL|,I/II/I,HE6pe>KHOCTI/I,I/ICI'IOJ'IbSOBaHI/Iﬂ Hepa3p€LIJEHHbIXAOI'IOJ'IHI/ITEJ'IbeIXI'IpI/ICI'IOC06J'IEHI/II7I,KOMMEPHECKOFO
NCnonb30BaHNA, NOAKNKYEHNA K CETU C UHBIM HaMpPAXEHUEM, HEXEeNN YKa3aHHOe B CI'IELlVI(I)I/IKaLlI/IﬂX, NN Hepa3peLLeHHoro CepBuCHOro 06Cﬂy)KI/IBaHI/Iﬂ B
nepuoja JeicTBuA FapaHTI/IVIHbIX y(J'IOBI/II7I, HE NPUHUMAKTCA.

CPOK LEVICTBIS NOBbIX MOLPA3YMEBAEMbIX TAPAHTUI, BKNOYAS, HO HE OrPAHIYUBAACH JHOBbIMIA MOZPA3YMEBAEMbIMI TAPAHTUSIMIA TOBAPHOIO
COCTOAHWA UMW NPUTOJHOCTY /1S OMPEAENEHHOW LIEN, YETKO OTPAHUYEH CPOKOM LEMCTBUA AHHbIX TAPAHTUIHDIX YCTIOBUI.

® [lpukpenutb MoHuTOop K cbopke VESA w BCTaBuTH fBa
AONONHUTENbHbIX 60nTa M4X12 MM B [1Ba HIlKHIe 0TBEPCTHA.
3aTAHYTb BCe yeTbipe bonTa.

® Urobbl otperynupoBaTb HatsxeHue coopku VESA, cHumue
MNACTUKOBYIO KPbILLKY 11 BOCTIONb3YiATECH TOPLEBIMY KNKYaMIA

Ha 13 M. EC/IM VIHOE HE NMPEAMUCAHO 3AKOHOM, UCKNIOYUTENBHOE CPEACTBO MPABOBOM 3ALLNTHI MOKYMATENA B CJYYAE HAPYLLEHWA JAHHbIX TAPAHTUIHbIX

YCTI0BUIA UMM NOAPA3YMEBAEMbIX TAPAHTUVHBIX YCTIOBWIA, IMBO JTHOBbIX IPYTUX OBASATENbCTB, BHITEKAOLLIX U3 AEACTBYIOLLEIO 3AKOHOLATENbCTBA,

WAL 7 OrPAHWYUBAETCA YKA3AHHbBIM 3[ECH NMPABOM HA PEMOHT, 3AMEHY YCTPOICTBA W1 KOMMEHCALMIO EFO MOKYMHOWM CTOMMOCTI, HA YCMOTPEHUE
KOMMAHN.

KOMMAHRWA, EE OUNNAITBI, NOYEPHWUE, MAPTHEPCKWE KOMMAHWW, NPOAOABLIbI MW WX TIPEACTABUTENN, PYKOBOZCTBO MW COTPYAHWKIA, A TAKXE NULIA,
KOTOPbIM OHW MOAOTYETHbI M0 3AKOHY, HIA NPY KAKMX YCTIOBUAX HE HECYT OTBETCTBEHHOCTIA 3A BO3MELLIEHVE YLLEPBA, CBA3AHHOIO C SKCNYATALIMEN
JAHHOTO U3JENNA. KOMMAHIA W APYTIE YNOMAHYTHIE 3ECh CTOPOHbI HE YMOTHOMOYMBAIOT HUKAKIX CBOUX NPEACTABUTENEN TN IPYTUX TTALL BPATb
HA CEBA KAKWE-TINB0 OBA3ATENBCTBA WA OTBETCTBEHHOCTb, KPOME TEX, KOTOPbIE YETKO M3MOXEHbI B IAHHOM JOKYMEHTE.

CpOKI/I nycnosua NeCTBUA IaHHOM rapaHTn NeNCTBUTENbHbI ANA BCeX (TPaH, KpOMe TeX, B KOTOPbIX 3dKOHOM HajlarakoTCA NHbI€ OrPaHNYEHNA 1 YCIO0BUA.

[pUKpenuTb pbluar k nnatgopme

® [lpukpenutb pyuky CmpaBa WAM CnieBa, WCMonb3ys ABa 6onTa
M6x12 MM 1 TopueBoil Kntoy M4X55 mm.

®  (HuMUTE KaBenbHYIO CTAXKY C YUK, A
36 37

LotusVE_SitStand_872346__RevC_053018.indd 36-37 @ 6/1/18 10:03 AM



INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA/ADVERTENCIA

Assegure que o sistema de trabalho em pé/sentado é bem fixado & secretdria/mesa para evitar ferimentos ou danos no produto!

ADVERTENCIA: PONTO DE APERTO! NAO COLOQUE AS MAOS OU QUTROS OBJETOS SOB A PLATAFORMA
DURANTE O RESPETIVO FUNCIONAMENTO. PODEM OCORRER LESOES GRAVES.

ADVERTENCIA: NAO EXCEDA A CAPACIDADE DE PESO MAXIMA INDICADA. PODE PROVOCAR DANOS

MATERIAIS OU FERIMENTOS GRAVES!

ATENCAO: Perigo aquando de elevagiio! Sio necessdrias duas pessoas para mover a estacio de trabalho.

Podem ocorrer lesdes graves.

Assequre-se que os comprimentos dos cabos sdo suficientes e de que seque as instrucdes de instalac@io dos

mesmos, incluidas neste manual.

A niio observéincia destas instrucdes pode resultar em danos no equipamento ou em lesGes corporais.
NAO se apoie sobre a plataforma do teclado.
Este produto possui um assistente de elevacdio com amortecedor a gds e nunca deve ser utilizado com

menos de 5 Ibs (2,2 kg) de peso.

Certifique-se de que a secretdria ou a superficie de montagem estd nivelada e consegue suportar o peso PASSO 2
combinado da estacio de trabalho e dos acessérios.

Remova todo o equipamento e acessérios da estacio de trabalho antes de mover a mesma.
0 fabricante certifica que o produto cumpre ou excede as normas ANSI/BIFMA aplicéveis.

PECAS NECESSARIAS

Monitor individval

A

m o M

Coluna de apoio x1
Placa base x1
Plotaforma x1
Disposifivo VESA x]1
Barra de fixagdo x1

Pecas adicionais para dois
monitores

6

Dispositivo VESA duplo

Ferragens

I

J

K
L
M
N
0
P

38

Parafuso M6 x 12 mm x6
Parafuso M6 x 25 mm x4
Gancho para cabos x3
Parafuso M4 x 12 mm x8
Chave Allen M3 x 55 mm xI
Chave Allen M4 x 55 mm x1
Chave Allen M6 x 95 mm xI
Parafuso M8 x 80 mm x2

Chave de roquete hexagonal
de 13 mm x2

LotusVE_SitStand_872346__RevC_053018.indd 38-39

©

PORTUGUES

Sistema de trabalho em pé/sentado VE Lotus™
PASSO 1

Fixe a coluna de apoio & placa hase

o Escolha um dos trés locais para fixar a coluna de apoio & placa base,
dependendo da profundidade da sua secretdria. A configuraciio mais afastada
na parte traseira para secretdrias de 23,6" (600 mm) de profundidade, o
configuraciio intermédia para s de 27,5" (700 mm) e a configuracdo dianteira
para 31,5" (800 mm).

o tilize quatro parafusos M6 x 25 mm e a chave Allen M4 x 55 mm para fixar
a coluna de apoio & placa base.

Preparar suporte

® 0 suporte base é fornecido pré-montado para adaptacdo
d espessura padrdo (consulte a imagem opcdo A). Se a
sua secrefdria tiver uma espessura maior poderd remover
os dois parafusos M6x12 mm utilizando a chave Allen
M4x55 mm e inverta o suporte base (consulte a imagem

opcio B). Volte a reinstalar os parafusos M6x12 mm
utilizando a chave Allen M4x55 mm.

® Insira dois parafusos M8 x 80 mm na bracadeira, girando
cada um apenas algumas vezes.

PASSO 3

Fixar a base a mesa

* Deslize a placa base para a parte fraseira da secretdria.

 (oloque o barra de fixacio sobre os parafusos
M8 x 80 mm. Assegure-se de que a ponta dos parafusos
estd alinhada com os orificios da harra de fixaco.

H ¥¥¥v¥TT

* Aperte os parafusos M8 x 80 mm com a chave Allen
| ? § § § M6 x 95 mm até que o barra de fixacdo esteja presa
K TITITITY secretdria.

39

6/1/18 10:03 AM



| ©

CONTINUACAO DA MONTAGEM

PASSO 4

Fixar a plataforma

PASSO 8 ||

Configurar a gestio de cabos

* Mova a alavanca pora elevar o plataforma até @ posicio
o Deslize a plataforma para a coluna de apoio e fixe-a com quatro parafusos M6 x 12 mm e com a chave Allen M4 x 55 mm. mais alta.

‘ | e Prenda dois ganchos para cabos sob a plataforma (consulte a

/7 imagem para visualizar os locais especificos).
% - 'ﬁ%

* Encaminhe os fios do teclado e do rato pelas aberturas na
plataforma do teclado.

*  Guie cuidadosamente os seus fios até & parte traseira do produto.
Utilize o gancho para cabos adicional no local que melhor se
adapte d sua configuraco.

PASSO 5

Fixar o dispositivo VESA & coluna de apoio

*  Opcdo 1: Versiio monitor individual
Desaperte os manipulos VESA do dispositivo VESA. Cologue o suporte
na parte dianteira da coluna de apoio e a barra de apoio na parte
fraseira. Aperte os manipulos pora fixar o dispositivo & coluna.

DIRETRIZES DE UTILIZACAO

e Opciio 2: Versiio monitor duplo
Desaperte os manipulos VESA do dispositivo VESA duplo. Coloque
o suporte na parte dianteira da coluna de apoio e a barra
@ transversal dupla na parte traseira. Aperte os manipulos para
fixar o dispositivo duplo @ coluna.

PASSO 6

Fixar os monitores

* Insira dois parafusos M4 x 12 mm nos dois orificios superiores
do(s) monitor(es). Nio aperte completamente.

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 5 ANOS DO SISTEMA DE TRABALHO EM PE/SENTADO VE LOTUS™

A Fellowes, Inc. (doravante "Companhia") garante que este produto estd livre de defeitos de material e de fabrico durante os cinco (5) anos seguintes & data da
compra original do produto. Se um tal defeito aparecer durante o periodo de garantio, a Companhia ird (a seu exclusivo critério) reparar ou substituir o produto
defeituoso sem encargos pelo servico ou pelas pecas, ou reembolsar o valor pago.

Esta garantia aplica-se apenas ao comprador a retalho inicial e ndo cobre reclamacdes resultantes de uso indevido, incapacidade de seguimento das instrucdes de
instalacdio e utilizacto, negligéncia, uso de acessdrios no autorizados, uso comercial, uso numa corrente ou tensdo que ndo as especificadas no produto, ou servico
niio autorizado durante o periodo de garantia sob condicdes além das cobertas pela garantia.

A DURACAO DE QUAISQUER GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS, INCLUINDO, SEM LIMITACAQ, QUAISQUER GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS DE COMERCIALIZACAQ OU ADEQUACAO A
UM DETERMINADO FIM, E EXPRESSAMENTE LIMITADA A DURACAQ DESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA.

* Prenda o monitor ao dispositivo VESA e adicione dois parafusos
M4 x 12 mm adicionais aos dois orificios inferiores. Aperte os
quatro parafusos.

e Para ajustor a tensdo do dispositivo VESA, remova a tampa
pldstica e utilize as chaves de roquete hexagonais de 13 mm

fornecidas. A MENOS QUE EXIGIDO PELA LEGISLACAO APLICAVEL, O RECURSO EXCLUSIVO DO CLIENTE EM CASO DE VIOLACAO DESTA GARANTIA, OU DE QUALQUER GARANTIA
IMPLICITA, OU DE QUALQUER OUTRO TIPO DE OBRIGA(AO RESULTANTE POR EFEITO LEGAL OU POR OUTRA FORMA, DEVERA ESTAR LIMITADO, CONFORME
PASSO 7 ESPECIFICADO NO PRESENTE DOCUMENTO, A REPARACAO, SUBSTITUICAO OU UM REEMBOLSO DO VALOR DA COMPRA, AO CRITERIO EXCLUSIVO DA COMPANHIA,

SOB NENHUMA CIRCUNSTANCIA A COMPANHIA, 0S SEUS AFILIADOS, SUBSIDIARIOS, ENTIDADES RELACIONADAS, REVENDEDORES QU 0S SEUS RESPETIVOS
RESPONSAVEIS, DIRETORES OU EMPREGADOS, o AQUELAS PESSOAS PELAS QUAIS SAO LEGALMENTE RESPONSAVEIS SERAQ RESPONSAVEIS POR DANOS
CONSEQUENTES OU INCIDENTAIS SOFRIDOS EM RELACAO AO PRODUTO. A COMPANHIA E AS REFERIDAS PARTES NAQ ASSUMEM OU AUTORIZAM QUE QUALQUER
REPRESENTANTE OU OUTRA PESSOA ASSUMA POR NENHUMA DELAS, QUALQUER OBRIGACAO OU RESPONSABILIDADE ALEM DO EXPRESSAMENTE ESTABELECIDO
NO PRESENTE DOCUMENTO.

A duracdo, termos e condicdes desta garantia sdo vdlidos em todo o mundo, exceto onde diferentes limitacGes, restricdes ou condicdes sejom exigidas pela
legislacto local.

Fixe a alovanca @ plotaforma

e Fixe o alavanca no lado esquerdo ou direito, utilizando dois
parafusos M6 x 12 mm e a chave Allen M4 x 55 mm.

*  Remova a amarra de cabo da alavanca. A
40 M

LotusVE_SitStand_872346__RevC_053018.indd 40-41 @ 6/1/18 10:03 AM



42 43

LotusVE_SitStand_872346__RevC_053018.indd 42-43 @ 6/1/18 10:03 AM



